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1 Introduction

CB: # 1208_SONMDT_CCO

-  Topics to discuss:

  - CU(-CP?) detects CCO issues?

  - What information is provided from CU to DU to fix the detected issue? CU sends either no suggested configuration, one set of configurations or multiple sets of suggested configurations? Type of CCO issue?

  - DU informs the CU of the carried changes?

  - alternative coverage configurations at a cell level and beam level?

  - Coverage state and other information exchange in XnAP?

  - Any other issue based on contributions submitted

- Start with summary of offline, proceed to TPs if there are agreements

(HW - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-212664
The discussion is structured in two phases, one before the online sessions and one after. The deadline for the first phase is Thursday 16:00 UTC
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
[to be done later]
Propose the following:
R3-20xxxa, R3-20xxxc merged

R3-20xxxc rev [in xxxg] – agreed

R3-20xxxd rev [in xxxh] – agreed

R3-20xxxe rev [in xxxi] – agreed

R3-20xxxf rev [in xxxj] – endorsed

Propose to capture the following:

Agreement text…
Agreement text…

WA: carefully crafted text…

Issue 1: no consensus

Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…
3 Background

In CCO we have the following agreements and FFS

E-UTRAN CCO function should be considered as baseline for NG-RAN CCO solution for dynamic coverage changes with an index-based solution for coverage switching among deployment options

In NG-RAN scenario, a NG-RAN node may send to a neighbor NG-RAN node a coverage modification list which includes deployment related information concerning the serving cells

Exchange at least NG-RAN CGI, Cell Coverage State, Cell Deployment Status Indicator, Cell Replacing Info in NG-RAN NODE CONFIGURATION UPDATE message over Xn for coverage modification

DU signals to CU coverage related configuration information. Whether to include SSB beam information (on top of cell info) is FFS.

CSI-RS based beam coverage tuning is an optimization and is not covered as part of NR CCO for Rel-17

Open issues:

- FFS whether CCO over Xn is signaled as separate per cell state information and SSB state information or whether each cell state reflect a specific SSB configuration

- FFS who decides that a coverage modification is needed: gNB-DU or gNB-CU

- FFS who decides how to modify the coverage: gNB-DU or gNB-CU

4 Round 1
4.1 Issue 1 Functional split
Among the remaining FFS, the last two seems most important to resolve so it is proposed to start the discussion based on these. It should also be noted that we were not able to progress on this issue in last meeting. 
Different flavors are described in the incoming papers.

· Option 1) One set of papers [R3-211691, R3-212125, R3-212261, R3-212585] suggest that the gNB-DU selects how to correct and gNB-CU does not give any recommended configurations.
· Option2) One set of papers [R3-212209, R3-212327] suggests that gNB-CU gives different configuration modifications to gNB-DU but gNB-DU decides which one to apply. 
The reason this issue turned out to be difficult to agree can shortly be summarized as follows: The gNB-CU could trigger centralized decisions involving multiple gNB-DUs but the gNB-CU will not have detailed knowledge about the resource situation in gNB-DU.
Considering the above, and that the situation was the same at last meeting, it is assumed that it will be difficult to simply select between 1 or 2 in this first phase and the proposal is therefore to at least explore the possibilities for a compromise. But we can anyway start with a show of hands to assess the situation.
Question  4.1-1: which option (1 or 2) do you prefer.

	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	We prefer option 2

	Qualcomm
	Is only option 1 possible based on the current definition of GNBDUFunction IOC in TS 28.541 i.e. it seems only DU is aware of the coverage state (antenna related parameters and beam related information) as highlighted by Observation 3 in our paper R3-212125?
Observation 3: Sector carrier related information (DL/UL ARFCN, BW, maxTxPower, maxTxEIRP), antenna related parameters (coverage shape, digital tilt, digital azimuth) and beam related information (beam ID, beam tilt/azimuth, beam horizontal/vertical width etc.) are defined inside the GNBDUFunction InformationObjectClass (IOC) in TS 28.541.
If CU has sufficient knowledge of the coverage state parameters, then we are okay with option 2 as CU can act as a SON coordination function and a central coverage coordination entity. Else we might have to go with option 1.

	
	


There is one compromise solution on the table:

· Option 3) In [R3-212209] there is also a proposed compromise that would enable both solutions depending on the configuration of the gNB-CU. 

Question 4.1-2: Would a compromise solution, like e.g. option 3 be a possible route for further discussions? Or is the answer "no" - this route impossible, i.e. we need to force a decision on option 1 or 2.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei 
	Yes

	Qualcomm
	Yes. If we can’t arrive on a consensus in Question  4.1-1, okay to go with this compromise solution.

	
	


Question 4.1-3: If answer to 4.1-2 is yes, are there any proposed changes that makes the compromise proposed in option 3 acceptable?  
	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	


Question 4.1-4: If answer to 4.1-2 is yes, but response to 4.1-3 is no, are there any other proposal for compromised solutions?
	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	


5 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
[to be done later]
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